

No. 12-1142

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

HANNAH JASPER,
PETITIONER/CROSS-RESPONDENT

v.

SPRINGFIELD MUNICIPAL HEALTH CLINICS & WILLIAM DALY,
RESPONDENT/CROSS-PETITIONER

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER/CROSS-RESPONDENT HANNAH JASPER

TEAM NO. 2118
Counsel for Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
1. The Clinics’ Computer Network Breaches.....	1
2. The District Court Proceedings.....	4
3. The Court of Appeals Proceedings	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THE PRECEDENTS OF THE SUPREME COURT AND FEDERAL CIRCUITS HAVE ESTABLISHED A CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO THE PRIVACY OF SENSITIVE INFORMATION HELD BY THE GOVERNMENT OR ITS AGENTS.....	9
A. The Supreme Court Has Assumed, Without Question, The Right To Information Privacy For More Than Thirty Years	10
B. Following Decades Of Supreme Court Acquiescence To A Constitutional Right Of Confidentiality, Eleven Circuit Courts	

	Have Held That The Right Exists	14
C.	The Constitutional Right To Confidentiality Guarantees Against The Disclosure Of Personal Matters, Including Medical Records And Medical Communications, By The Government Or Its Agents	16
	1. Patients’ interest in privacy of their medical records outweighs the government’s interest in inadvertently disclosing six years of electronic medical records to an unidentified hacker.....	20
	2. The Sixth Circuit’s “State-Created Danger Test” misapplies Supreme Court precedents on the right to information privacy and ignores from important public policy concerns regarding privacy	24
II.	NONCONSENSUAL DISCLOSURE OF INDIVIDUALLY- IDENTIFIABLE HEALTH INFORMATION BY A MUNICIPAL HOSPITAL VIOLATES THE PATIENT’S SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS RIGHTS.....	25
A.	The “Shocks-The-Conscience” Test Governs All Substantive Due Process Challenges Based On Egregious Executive Misconduct.....	25
B.	Where The Situation Affords Officials Time To Deliberate Before Acting, The “Deliberate Indifference” Standard Should Apply To Determine Conscience-Shocking Behavior.....	27
C.	Mr. Daly Was Not Only Aware Of The Substantial Risk Of Inadvertent Disclosure, But He Also Failed Prevent Subsequent Disclosures.....	29
	1. Mr. Daly knew or should have known that failing to implement a secure password creates a substantial risk	

of disclosure	30
2. Mr. Daly’s failure to implement a more secure password despite an awareness of a substantial risk of serious harm demonstrated unreasonable and reckless indifference towards the patients’ rights	34
D. Mr. Daly Did Not Have A Countervailing Interest That Prevented Him From Taking Reasonable Steps to Protect Against The Risk Of Disclosure	37
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Ala. State Fed'n of Labor v. McAdory</i> , 325 U.S. 450 (1945).....	12, 17
<i>Burton v. United States</i> , 196 U.S. 283 (1905).....	12
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	17
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	26
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	30, 31, 36, 38
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	18, 19, 23
<i>NASA v. Nelson</i> , 131 S. Ct. 746 (2011).....	9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 21, 22, 24, 25
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	9, 11, 12, 16, 20, 22, 24, 25
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977).....	6, 9, 11, 13, 16, 18, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 38
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	9, 10
<i>Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	8, 26, 27, 28, 29, 37

<i>Spector Motor Serv. v. McLaughlin</i> , 232 U.S. 101 (1944).....	12
